





February 15, 1990

Honorable Peter R. Chacon

Chairman

Committee on Elections, Reapportionment


and Constitutional Amendments

State Capitol

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA  94249-0001







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-90-110

Dear Assemblymember Chacon:


This is in response to your request for affirmation of the Assembly's application of Section 81012 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  to bills being heard on the Assembly floor.


Section 81012(a) provides:

(a) This title may be amended to further its purposes by statute, passed in each house by roll call vote entered in the journal, two-thirds of the membership concurring and signed by the Governor, if at least 12 days prior to passage in each house the bill in its final form has been delivered to the commission for distribution to the news media and to every person who has requested the commission to send copies of such bills to him or her.







(Emphasis added.)


The Assembly calculation of the 12-day notice required in the Act is in conformance with Section 6800, which provides:

The time in which any act provided by law is to be done is computed by excluding the first day, and including the last, unless the last day is a holiday, and then it is also excluded.

Thus, to comply with the 12-day notice requirement in the Act, the twelve days begins on the day after the bill, in printed form, is delivered to the Commission.  The bill may then be heard on the floor of the House on the twelfth day after delivery.  To cite your example, if the Clerk of the Assembly were to deliver a bill in its final form to the Commission on February 1, the Assembly could vote on the passage of that bill on February 13.


We would also like to clarify that a bill, in its final print form, may be delivered to the Commission's offices at any time during working hours, Monday through Friday, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., except on legal holidays.


Thank you for seeking clarification of this important rule.  If we can be of further assistance, please contact me at 322-5901.








Sincerely,








Kathryn E. Donovan








General Counsel








By:  Lilly Spitz








Counsel, Legal Division
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